
 

 
 

  

 

 Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   22nd February 2021 
 

 
Committee:  
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 2 March 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO 

LISTEN TO THE MEETING 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link:  
www.shropshire.gov.uk/WestMerciaEnergyJointCommittee2March2021 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet the 
minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 10.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 
You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 10.00 a.m. 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Herefordshire Council    L Harvey 

G Davies 
 

Shropshire Council     P Nutting (Vice-Chairman) 
R Macey 
 

Telford & Wrekin Council    L Carter 
R Evans 
 

Worcestershire County Council  J Smith 
A Hardman (Chairman) 

 
 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/WestMerciaEnergyJointCommittee2March2021
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


AGENDA 
 
1  Election of Chairman  

 
To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 

4  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To receive the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on 29th September 
2020 

 
Copy attached marked 4. 
 
 

5  Public Questions  
 
To receive any question or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
10.00 a.m. on Friday, 26th February. 
 
 

6  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

7  Supplier Contracts  
 
The Director of West Mercia Energy will provide a verbal update in line with the 
West Mercia Energy Standing Orders. 
 
 

8  External Audit - Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 



 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)  
 
 

9  Internal Audit - Performance Reports to March 2021 (Pages 19 - 50) 
 
Report of the Audit Services Manager.  
 
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 257739) 
 
 
 

10  Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2021/22 (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
Report of the Audit Services Manager.  
 
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 257739) 
 
 
 

11  Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement - 2020-21 (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)  
 
 
 

12  Risk Management Update (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)  
 
 
 

13  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

14  Exempt Minutes (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
To approve the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020. 
 



 
15  Annual Business Plan and Budget 2021/22 Including a Review of 2020/21 

(Pages 69 - 106) 
 
Exempt Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)  
 
 

16  Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee will be held on 
Tuesday, 28th September 2021 at 10.00 a.m. Venue to be confirmed  
 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
2nd March 2021 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING  
10.00  - 11.29 am 
 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  
Councillor Hardman  
Councillors Evans, Robert Macey, Peter Nutting (Vice Chairman) and Smith 
 
 
57 Apologies for Absence  
 

Due to technical difficulties, the Chairman was unable to join the meeting for this 
item, therefore, the Vice-Chairman presided as Chairman for the following item. 

 
There were no formal apologies for absence, however it was noted that Councillors 
Davies and Harvey (Herefordshire Council) were experiencing technical difficulties 
that were preventing them from joining the virtual meeting.  The Committee Officer 
reported that Shropshire Council’s IT Team were assisting both Councillors to join 
and participate in the meeting.  The Committee agreed that, as the meeting was 
quorate, in accordance with the Joint Committee’s Terms of Reference, to proceed 
with consideration of the items of business on the agenda.   

 
58 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25th February 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
59 Public Questions  
 

There were none. 
 
60 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were none. 
 
61 Supplier Contracts  
 

The Director provided an update on supplier contracts in accordance with Standing 
Orders, reporting that there had been one entry since the last meeting, relating to the 
supply of bulk Liquified Petroleum Gas (LPG), contract let in accordance with 
Standing Order 3.2.3.  Supplier is Calor Gas, the current contract arrangements have Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 29 September 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

been maintained as it would not be cost effective for schools to replace tanks around 
schools.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the update on supplier contracts be noted. 
 
62 Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 and Annual Governance Statement 

2019/2020  
 

Mr J. Walton, Treasurer (WME) presented the Letter of Representation, the 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 for 
the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (copy attached to the signed minutes).   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Letter of Representation, to be signed by the Chairman and 

submitted by the Treasurer, be noted.  
 

2. That the finalised Statement of Accounts 2019/20, to be signed by the 
Chairman and the Treasurer be considered. 

 
 3. That the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be considered. 
 
63 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2019/2020  
 

Due to technical difficulties, the External Audit representative had been unable to join 
the virtual meeting.  The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the report to the 
Committee.  (Copy attached to the signed minutes).   

 
The Committee were pleased to consider the report and note the unqualified opinion.   

 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 
2019/20 be considered and endorsed. 

 
64 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2019/2020  
 

P. Chadderton, Principal Auditor, Shropshire Council, introduced Internal Audit 
Annual report 2019/20 (copy attached to the signed minutes) 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

 1. That performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2020 
be endorsed. 

 
 2. To note that the system of governance, risk management and internal 

control is operating effectively and can be relied upon when 
considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 

Page 2



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 29 September 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
 3. That the Head of Audit’s positive year end opinion on West Mercia 

Energy’s governance, risk management and internal control environment 
for 2019/20 based on the work undertaken and management responses 
received, be noted. 

 
65 Distribution of Surplus  
 

The Treasurer presented the report which recommended the level of distribution of 
surplus held at 31 March 2020 to the Member Authorities (copy attached to the 
signed minutes).  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 1. That the retention of accumulated surplus of £0.633 million be approved.  

 
 2. That the distribution of accumulated surplus of £1.111 million, in accordance 

with the provisions of the Joint Agreement, be approved. 
 
 
66 Risk Management Update  
 

Members made reference to the rapidly changing situation arising from the Covid-19 
pandemic and asked the Director to report back if any of the risks changed 
substantially.   

 
RESOLVED: 
That the medium and high risks presented be noted. 

 
67 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED:  
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
68 Exempt Minutes  
 

That the Exempt Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25th 
February 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
69 Update on Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2020/21  
 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on the West Mercia Energy Annual Business 
Plan and Budget 2020/21. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

Page 3



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 29 September 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 
 
70 Energy Governance, Accountability, Risk and Reporting Policy  
 

 
The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which presented the updated West Mercia Energy, Energy Governance, 
Accountability, Risk and Reporting Policy for approval.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
71 Date of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee would 
take place on Tuesday, 2nd March 2021.  

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
2nd March 2021 

 Item 
 
 

8 
Public 

 
 
 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333 1014353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 It has been previously agreed for the Joint Committee to continue with an external 

audit to provide the Joint Committee the necessary continued assurance regarding 
stewardship of funds.  
 

1.2 This report provides the Joint Committee with the proposed external audit plan for 
2020/21 for consideration and approval. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 approve the draft audit plan for 2020/21 as presented by WR Partners attached at 

Appendix 1 

2.2 approve the commissioning of WR Partners to undertake the audit in accordance 
with the audit plan. 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible
[...]
; and

 Timetable - the timetables are followed as specified in section

4 to avoid inefficient audit testing and/or additional

subsequent events review.

 Staff availability – relevant staff will be available to deal with

our queries throughout the process
Impact of delays

The support supplied by your team is essential to our ability to deliver an
efficient service without compromising quality and effectiveness.
Accordingly, if the standard and timeliness of support is not in accordance
with the assumptions noted above, we shall draw your attention to this
and will need to raise additional fees commensurate to any additional
costs incurred by us following appropriate discussions with you.

The 2021 fee proposal is based on the above items being
prepared by WME and provided to us as per the deliverables
listing.

Flexibility remains key to our working ethos and we would
encourage you to advise us as early as possible if, for any reason,
it would be challenging to deliver all the information requested.
This should enable us to reconsider the timetable and possibly
reschedule as appropriate with minimum impact on our service
and delivery.

Other related services

Advice and services provided outside the scope of our routine
compliance services, as set out above, may be the subject of a
separate fee. We shall discuss with you the nature and scope of
the work and agree and appropriate fee basis prior to the
commencement of this work.

£

Planning February 2021 4,250

Fieldwork July 2021 6,500

Completion September 2021 2,000

Total 12,750

P
age 18



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
02 March 2021 
 

 Item 
 

9 
 
Public 

 
 
 

WEST MERICA ENERGY (WME) 
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE REPORT  

TO MARCH 2021 
 

 
Responsible Officer     Ceri Pilawski 
e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257739  

 
 

1. Summary 
  
1.1 This report provides members with an update on the work completed by Internal 

Audit against the approved Internal Audit Plan 2020/21, presented on 25th February 
2020.   

 
1.2 Five pieces of planned audit work for 2020/21 have been completed since the last 

report.  Completed reviews attracting good assurance are Finance, Debtors, 
Information Technology, Procurement, Corporate Governance and Risk 
Management.  

 
1.3 The plan remains at 22 Days as agreed in February 2020. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the performance to 

date against the 2020/21 Audit Plan as set out in this report.  
 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, equalities, 
consultation or climate change consequences of this proposal. 

 
3.2 Provision of the Internal Audit Annual Plan satisfies both the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, part 2 which 
sets out the requirements on all relevant authorities in relation to internal control, 
including requirements in respect of accounting records, internal audit and review of 
the system of internal control.  Specifically: 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



WME Joint Committee, 2nd March 2021: Internal Audit Performance Report 

 2 

 
‘A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’ 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The proposed plan will be met from within the approved Internal Audit budget. 
 
5. Background 
 
5.1 Audit assurance opinions are delivered on completion of audit reviews reflecting the 

efficiency and effectiveness of the controls in place, opinions are graded as follows: 
 

Good Evaluation and testing of the controls that are in place confirmed 
that, in the area
[...]
aknesses 
and/or errors have been identified are included in this report.  Recommendations to 
improve controls or enhance existing practice are detailed against each finding and the 
associated risk. Your Action Plan is included at Appendix 1. A more detailed report 
covering all the work undertaken can be provided on request.  

14. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, recommendations will 
be followed up to evaluate the adequacy of management action taken to address 
identified control weaknesses. 

 
Ceri Pilawski 
Head of Audit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This report is produced solely for the use of West Mercia Energy. Its contents should not be 
shared, copied, quoted or referred to in whole or in part without our prior written consent 
except as required by law.  Shropshire Council will accept no responsibility to any third party, 
as the report has not been prepared, and is not intended for any other purposes. 

 

Page 41



Page 5 

 

APPENDIX 1 
ACTION PLAN FOR WME IT AUDIT 2020/21 

 

Rec 
Ref. 

Rec 
No. 

Recommendation Rec Rating Proposed Management 
Action 

Lead Officer Date to be 
Actioned 

1.1 1 To ensure that recovery testing is 
fully supported a test plan should be 
agreed and documented. Test 
results should be recorded so that a 
full report of issues and resolutions 
are captured for future reference. A 
fully documented recovery exercise 
will provide evidence that the testing 
has been undertaken and that any 
exceptions were noted and 
resolved, and the system is fit for 
purpose.    
 

Requires 
Attention 

Agreed, we will incorporate a 
test plan into future testing. 

Neil Marston 03/02/2021 

1.2 2 Following changes to working 
practices as a result of Covid-19 
and a requirement to work from 
home where possible, a review of 
the Business Continuity Policy and 
Recovery Plan should be 
undertaken to ensure that both 
documents are up to date and 
reflect new working practice
[...]
 
Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski 
e-mail:   ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257739  

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1  This report details the proposed programme of audit work for the year 2021/22 and 

recommends that members approve the programme, as set out in the report. 
 

1.2   Internal Audit Services to West Mercia Energy have continued to be provided by 
Shropshire Council.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the 

proposed programme of audits for 2021/22. 
 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 Under the Joint Committee’s terms of reference, reviewing the risk based audit plan, 

including internal audit resource requirements, the approach to using other sources 
of assurance and any other work upon which reliance is placed, is an important 
responsibility.  In considering this plan Members should be assured that it is linked 
to the West Mercia Energy’s key risks and provides enough coverage to ensure a 
reasonable opportunity to identify any weaknesses in the internal control 
environment. When critical to the business operations these will be reported and 
rectified where possible and viable. 

 
3.2 Areas to be audited within the plan have been considered with the knowledge of risk 

register information both operational and strategic. 
 

3.3 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, equalities, 
consultation or climate change consequences of this proposal. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



WME Joint Committee, 2nd March 2021: Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2021/22 

 2 

3.4 Provision of the Internal Audit Annual Plan satisfies both the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, part 2 
which sets out the requirements on all relevant authorities in relation to internal 
control, including requirem
[...]
inuity, review of standing orders 4 AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

   

ENGAGEMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

To include follow up of previous recommendations, audit 
management, audit planning, servicing Audit Committee, 
advisory 

4 

  Contingency 0 

   

TOTAL  22 

 
 

Page 54



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
2nd March 2021 

 Item 
 
 

11 
Public 

 
 
 
 

ANTI-SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2020/21 
 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 Following approval in September 2017 of the WME Anti-Slavery and Human 

Trafficking Policy, the Joint Committee are presented with the draft WME 
Transparency Statement for 2020/21 for approval. 

  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 approve the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2021/22 

2.2,  delegate authority to the Director to finalise the WME Transparency Statement and 
publish it in accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015.  

 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 

arising from this report.  
 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Background 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 2 

 
5.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 is aimed at combating crimes of slavery and human 

trafficking and recognises that businesses have a role to play in tackling these 
crimes.  Section 54 of the Act requires any commercial organisation with a turnover 
of over £36m p.a. to publish an annual statement for each financial year to detail 
what steps the organisation has taken to ensure that human trafficking is not taking 
place in any of its supply chains or its business (this does not mean the organisation 
must guarantee the entire supply chain is slavery free); or make a declaration that 
no such steps have been taken. The aim is to ensure that businesses are 
transparent about what they are doing to tackle modern slavery and human 
trafficking. 

 
5.2  The WME Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy was approved by the Joint 

Committee on 25th September 2017 and this Policy is published on the WME 
website.   

 
5.3 In accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015, a statement must be 

published at the end of the relevant financial year and specify the steps taken within 
the previous financial year to ensure that no slavery or human trafficking is taking 
place in any part of its business or in its supply chains.  Organisations are 
encouraged to do this within 6 months of the end of the relevant financial year.   

 
5.4 The Statement is in draft form as the financial year 2020/21 has not yet ended. No 

changes are expected to the Statement once the financial year has ended and it is 
preferable for the Statement to be completed and published prior to the September 
Joint Committee.   

 
5.5 The WME Statement for 2020/21 is attached and the Joint Committee are asked to 

approve the draft Statement. Once approved the Statement will be published on the 
WME website. 

 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Joint Committee 25th September 2017 – Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy 

Joint Committee 25th February 2020 - Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2019/20 

Member 
Councillor A Hardman of Worcestershire County Council (Chair of the Joint 
Committee) 

Appendices 

WME Transparency Statement 2020/21  

 

 

Page 56



 

 

 

Modern Slavery Act 2015 

West Mercia Energy Transparency Statement 2020/21 

 

This statement is made in pursuant to section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) 

and relates to actions and activities West Mercia Energy (WME) have undertaken during the 

financial year 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 to understand all potential modern slavery risks 

related to its business and to put in place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no 

slavery or human trafficking in its own business and supply chains. 

WME offers energy procurement and management on behalf of its four Member Authorities 

and a number of outside bodies. The contracts cover the provision of electricity, natural gas, 

petroleum fuels and liquid petroleum gas within the UK. WME is opposed to all forms of 

human trafficking and slavery and takes all necessary steps to ensure the promotion of 

sound, moral and ethical practices throughout the whole of its business. 

During the financial year 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 WME have: 

 Monitored adherence/compliance to/with our formal Anti-Slavery and Human 

Trafficking Policy 

 Taken steps to ensure that all current suppliers are fully compliant with the Act 

 Ensured that all procurement activity identifies compliance with the Act as part of the 

evaluation criteria 

 Ensured that all recruitment activity was undertaken in line with requirements of the 

Act 

During 2021/22 WME will continue to apply our Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy to 

all our commercial activities, and to maintain awareness of the Act and its requirements and 

obligations to all our staff.  

WME’s Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement has been approved by the WME Joint 

Committee. It should be read in conjunction with the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and the 

National Referral Mechanism. This Statement will be reviewed and updated annually.   

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
2nd March 2021 

 Item 
 
 

12 
Public 

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333 1014353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The Joint Committee annually reviews the WME Risk Management Strategy and at 

each meeting receive details regarding the key risks identified.  
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Joint Committee are recommended to: 
 
2.1  approve the WME Risk Management Strategy attached at Appendix A; 

2.2 accept the position as set out in this report. 

 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 

arising from this report.  
 
3.3 Given the subject matter of this report, the assessment of risk forms a fundamental 

part of the risk strategy. 
 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The financial implications of each risk are considered when the impact of the risk is 

assessed.  
5. Background 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 2 

5.1 The current WME Risk Management Strategy was approved by the Joint 
Committee on 25 February 2020 a copy of which is attached in Appendix A. The 
WME management team have conducted their annual review of the Strategy 
document and this year no changes are being proposed.   

 
5.2 The risk register is kept under constant review and is formally reviewed by the 

management of WME twice a year. The current risk register comprises of seventy 
six highlighted risks. 

 
5.3 The majority of the risks within the risk register are operational with controls in place 

which mitigate the impact of the risks to an acceptable risk level.  
 
5.4  The table below identifies the five current medium risks and the one medium risk 

from the last meeting that now has a lower rank. No high risks have been identified. 
 

 

Ref Risk  
Risk 

Owner
L I Status Rank

Rank 

Change

1 Breach of product tolerance levels Gareth Maude 4 3 12 Mediu
[...]
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 External Audit - Audit Plan 2020/21
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 1 West Mercia Energy Audit Service Plan 2021

	9 Internal Audit - Performance Reports to March 2021
	Agenda Item 9 - 1 WME Debtors 2020-21
	Agenda Item 9 - 2 WME Finance 2020-21
	Agenda Item 9 - 3 WME Corporate Governance and Risk Management 2020-21
	Agenda Item 9 - 4 WME IT 2020-21
	Agenda Item 9 - 5 WME Procurement 2020-21

	10 Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2021/22
	11 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement - 2020-21
	Agenda Item 11 - Appendix 1 MSAstatement202021

	12 Risk Management Update
	Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 1 RiskMgtStrategyFeb21

	14 Exempt Minutes
	15 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2021/22 Including a Review of 2020/21
	Exempt Agenda Item 15 Appendix 1 BusinessPlan2122




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
28th September 2021 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING  
10.00 a.m. – 12.52 p.m. 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Rae Evans and Peter Nutting  
Councillors Robert Macey, Davies and Harvey 

 
 
72 Election of Chairman  

 
That Councillor Rae Evans be appointed Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 
73 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter, Hardman and Smith.  
 
74 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
That Councillor Hardman be appointed Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  

 
75 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 29 th September 

2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
76 Public Questions  

 
None received.   

 
77 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

None  
 
78 Supplier Contracts  

 
The Director of West Mercia Energy reported that there were no new entries in the 

Supplier Contracts Register since the last meeting.  
 

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 2 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

79 External Audit - Audit Plan 2020/21  

 

The Director introduced, John Fletcher (Partner) and Alex Riley (Audit Manager) from 
W R Partners.  W. R. Partners had recently been appointed as External Auditors 

responsible for delivering the statutory audit for WME.   
 

Members thanked John and Alex for their informative presentation and commented 

that they were pleased a procurement exercise had been undertaken and that a local 
firm had been appointed. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the draft audit plan for 2020/21 as presented by WR Partners attached 

at Appendix 1 be approved.  
2. That the commissioning of WR Partners to undertake the audit in 

accordance with the audit plan be approved. 
 
80 Internal Audit - Performance Reports to March 2021  

 
Ceri Pilawski, Head of Internal Audit presented the report, which outlined the Internal 

Audit Performance reports to March 2021.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the 

performance to date against the 2020/21 Audit Plan as set out in this report.  
 
81 Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2021/22  

 
Ceri Pilawski, Head of Internal Audit presented the report, which outlined the Internal 

Audit Strategic Plan 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the proposed programme of audits for 2021/22 be endorsed.  

 
82 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement - 2020-21  

 

The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the Anti-Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement Transparency Statement for 2020/21 for approval. 

In response to a question relating to whether there had been any issues during the 
current year with suppliers and monitoring to ensure they were compliant.  In 
response the Director reported that the company had quite a restricted supplier base 

and suppliers such as Total Gas and Power and smaller suppliers were covered by 
the procurement process.  The rest of the supplier base was with the member 

authorities and covered by detailed Service Level Agreements that were in place.  
They were larger companies and organisations who were all required to comply with 
their own statements.  

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 2 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

1. That the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2020/21 be approved. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director to finalise the WME Transparency 

Statement and publish it in accordance with section 54 of the Modern 
Slavery Act 2015.  

 
83 Risk Management Update  

 

The Director presented a report which provided a review of the WME Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 

 RESOLVED: 

1. That the WME Risk Management Strategy attached at Appendix A be 

approved; 
2. That the position as set out in the report be noted. 

 
84 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 

that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
85 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.   

 
86 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2021/22 Including a Review of 2020/21  

 

The Director presented an  exempt report, presenting the current trading 
performance for 2020/21, the forecasted full year result for 2020/21 and WME 
Annual Business Plan and Budget for 2021/22 for approval.   

 
 RESOLVED:  

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 
 
87 Date of Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday, 28 th September 

2021 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.   
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 2 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

 


